Department 11
Section 2-2
Goats — Junior Market & Meat Breeding
Superintendent — Chelsea Hollander (484-643-3230),
Sam Zambuto (443-553-5080)

Health Rules:
Refer to Mason-Dixon Fair General Livestock Health Requirements

General Rules:

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

All meat goats for exhibit must be entered at the Fairgrounds by 8:00 pm on Sunday, July 07,
2024. Please have all health forms available on-site for check in and weigh-in. The fair office will
need a copy for their records

Open and Junior shows will be combined. The shows will start at 4:00 pm on Monday, July 08,
2024.

Meat goats will be released on Monday after the completion of the show but not sooner than 8:30
pm. Please be prepared to clean out your pens, aisle and the area you occupied. Failure to do so
will result in premiums being withheld.

No more than three market goats per exhibitor will be accepted.

All market goats must weigh a minimum of 40 Ibs. and not be over one year of age.

All market market goats will be weighed in on the same set of scales on Sunday or Monday. ALL
market goats must be weighed in before 10:30am on Monday, July 08. Exhibitors must be
present at weigh-in. Scales for market goats will be open to exhibitors on Sunday, July 7 from
4:30pm to 5:30pm and Monday, July 8 from 9:00am to 10:30am.

All market goats will be mouthed. Market goats with yearling teeth will be disqualified.

All breeding goats will be shown as Crossbred, limited two per class.

All castration wounds must be healed.

Market goat showmanship and show will follow the Meat goat breeding showmanship and show.
It will be time dependent if there will be a break in between shows and decisions will be made

with discretion of the superintendent and judge.

Classes may be split or combined due to the number of entries at the discretion of the
Superintendent.

High bracing and excessive dangling of animals when braced will not be permitted.
For market pair classes, you need to have two market goats registered per exhibitor.

For breeding pair classes, you need to have two breeding goats that follow the description of pair
and/or group class that animals are entered in.

Entered goats may be shown in the breeding or market show, NOT both shows, showmanship
animals included.

Animals used for showmanship must be owned or leased by the exhibitor.
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17. Mature bucks must be able to be penned on the fairgrounds around the does in surrounding pens
without causing damage to pens with head ramming, body checking, ect. and/or jumping pen
panels. Bucks must be able to be handled and managed easily by handlers and exhibitors around
showgrounds and in the show ring. Superintendent and/or judge has the right to dismiss any
mature buck entries from fairgrounds, animals class or the whole show if they feel safety of the
exhibitor/ handler, or others around may be at risk.

18. Prohibited practices and substances:
a. Attaching any objects, including hair or hair substitutes, fibers, cloth, or any other object
to the animal for the purpose of altering the perception of the animal.

All exhibitors are:
e subject to the General Rules and Regulations
e expected to adhere to the Code of Show Ring Ethics and Guidelines for the Care of Animals
e required to comply with the General Livestock Health Requirements

MARKET SHOWMANSHIP:

CLASS 1st 2nd 3 4" & over
01 Senior Showmanship (ages 14-18) 14.00 13.00 11.00 9.00
02 Intermediate Showmanship (ages 11-13) 14.00 13.00 11.00 9.00
03 Junior Showmanship (ages 8-10) 14.00 13.00 11.00 9.00
04 Novice Showmanship (first year showing) 14.00 13.00 11.00 9.00
05 Grand Champion Showmanship ROSETTE
06 Reserve Grand Champion Showmanship ROSETTE

DEPT 11-2-1 YOUTH MARKET GOATS

CLASS 1st 2nd 3 4™ & over

07 Lightweight 14.00 13.00 11.00 9.00

08 Heavy Lightweight 14.00 13.00 11.00 9.00

09 Champion Lightweight Goat ROSETTE

10 Reserve Champion Lightweight Goat ROSETTE

11 Light Middleweight 14.00 13.00 11.00 9.00

12 Middleweight 14.00 13.00 11.00 9.00

13 Heavy Middleweight 14.00 13.00 11.00 9.00
14 Champion Middleweight Goat ROSETTE

15 Reserve Champion Middleweight Goat ROSETTE

16 Light Heavyweight 14.00 13.00 11.00 9.00

17 Heavyweight 14.00 13.00 11.00 9.00

18 Champion Heavyweight Goat ROSETTE

19 Reserve Champion Heavyweight Goat ROSETTE

20 Champion Market Goat ROSETTE

21 Reserve Champion Market Goat ROSETTE
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Lightweight Pair of Market Goats
Light Middleweight Pair of Market Goats

Middleweight Pair of Market Goats
Middle Heavyweight Pair of Market Goats
Heavyweight Pair of Market Goats
Champion Pair of Market Goats

Reserve Champion Pair of Market Goats

14.00 13.00

14.00 13.00
14.00
14.00 13.00
14.00 13.00
ROSETTE
ROSETTE

13.00

BREEDING SHOWMANSHIP

CLASS

Kiddie Showmanship (ages 4-7)

Senior Showmanship (ages 14-18)
Intermediate Showmanship (ages 11-13)
Junior Showmanship (ages 8-10)

Novice Showmanship (first year showing)
Grand Champion Showmanship

Reserve Grand Champion Showmanship
Adult Showmanship (ages over 18)

1st 2nd
14.00 13.00
14.00 13.00
14.00 13.00
14.00 13.00
14.00 13.00
ROSETTE
ROSETTE

11.00

11.00

11.00
11.00
11.00

3rd
11.00
11.00
11.00
11.00
11.00

Ribbon and prizes

DEPT 11-2-2 YOUTH MEAT BREEDING GOATS

CLASS

Junior Buck Champion
Junior Buck Reserve Champion

Champion Yearling Buck
Reserve Champion Yearling Buck

Senior Buck — 24 under 30 months
Senior Buck — 30 under 36 months

Champion Senior Buck
Reserve Champion Senior Buck
Grand Champion Buck
Reserve Grand Champion Buck

1st 2nd 3rd
Junior Buck — 0 under 3 months of age 14.00 13.00 11.00
Junior Buck — 3 under 6 months of age 14.00 13.00 11.00
Junior Buck — 6 under 9 months of age 14.00 13.00 11.00
Junior Buck — 9 under 12 months of age 14.00 13.00 11.00
ROSETTE
ROSETTE
Yearling Buck— 12 under 16 months of age 14.00 13.00 11.00
Yearling Buck — 16 under 20 months of age 14.00 13.00 11.00
Yearling Buck — 20 under 24 months of age 14.00 13.00 11.00
ROSETTE
ROSETTE
14.00 13.00 11.00
14.00 13.00 11.00
Senior Buck — 36 months and greater 14.00 13.00 11.00
ROSETTE
ROSETTE
ROSETTE
ROSETTE
Junior Doe — 0 under 3 months of age 14.00 13.00 11.00
Junior Doe — 3 under 6 months of age 14.00 13.00 11.00
14.00 13.00 11.00

Junior Doe — 6 under 9 months of age

9.00

9.00

9.00
9.00
9.00

4" & over
9.00
9.00
9.00
9.00
9.00

4" & over
9.00
9.00
9.00
9.00

9.00
9.00
9.00

9.00
9.00
9.00

9.00
9.00
9.00
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Junior Doe — 9 under 12 months of age
Junior Champion
Reserve Junior Champion

Yearling Doe — 12 under 16 months of age
Yearling Doe — 16 under 20 months of age
Yearling Doe — 20 under 24 months of age
Yearling Champion

Reserve Yearling Champion

Senior Doe — 24 under 30 months

Senior Doe — 30 under 36 months

Senior Doe — 36 months and greater

Senior Doe Champion

Reserve Senior Doe Champion

Grand Champion Meat Breeding Doe
Reserve Grand Champion Meat Breeding Doe

Dam and Daughter

14.00 13.00
ROSETTE
ROSETTE

14.00 13.00
14.00 13.00
14.00 13.00
ROSETTE
ROSETTE

14.00 13.00
14.00 13.00
14.00 13.00

ROSETTE
ROSETTE

ROSETTE
ROSETTE

8.00 7.00

(Doe and One Offspring owned by the same exhibitor)

Junior Doe Pairs

8.00 7.00

(Doe and One Offspring owned by the same exhibitor)

Senior Doe Pairs

8.00 7.00

(Doe and One Offspring owned by the same exhibitor)

Meat Breeding Herd

8.00 7.00

(Three female goats owned by the same exhibitor)

11.00

11.00
11.00
11.00

11.00
11.00
11.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

9.00

9.00
9.00
9.00

9.00
9.00
9.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00



