Department 11 Section 2-2

Goats – Junior Market & Meat Breeding Superintendent – Chelsea Hollander (484-643-3230), Sam Zambuto (443-553-5080)

Health Rules:

Refer to Mason-Dixon Fair General Livestock Health Requirements

General Rules:

- All meat goats for exhibit must be entered at the Fairgrounds by 8:00 pm on Sunday, July 07, 2024. Please have all health forms available on-site for check in and weigh-in. The fair office will need a copy for their records
- 2. Open and Junior shows will be combined. The shows will start at 4:00 pm on Monday, July 08, 2024.
- 3. Meat goats will be released on Monday after the completion of the show but not sooner than 8:30 pm. Please be prepared to clean out your pens, aisle and the area you occupied. Failure to do so will result in premiums being withheld.
- 4. No more than three market goats per exhibitor will be accepted.
- 5. All market goats must weigh a minimum of 40 lbs. and not be over one year of age.
- 6. All market market goats will be weighed in on the same set of scales on Sunday or Monday. ALL market goats must be weighed in before 10:30am on Monday, July 08. Exhibitors must be present at weigh-in. Scales for market goats will be open to exhibitors on Sunday, July 7 from 4:30pm to 5:30pm and Monday, July 8 from 9:00am to 10:30am.
- 7. All market goats will be mouthed. Market goats with yearling teeth will be disqualified.
- 8. All breeding goats will be shown as Crossbred, limited two per class.
- 9. All castration wounds must be healed.
- 10. Market goat showmanship and show will follow the Meat goat breeding showmanship and show. It will be time dependent if there will be a break in between shows and decisions will be made with discretion of the superintendent and judge.
- 11. Classes may be split or combined due to the number of entries at the discretion of the Superintendent.
- 12. High bracing and excessive dangling of animals when braced will not be permitted.
- 13. For market pair classes, you need to have two market goats registered per exhibitor.
- 14. For breeding pair classes, you need to have two breeding goats that follow the description of pair and/or group class that animals are entered in.
- 15. Entered goats may be shown in the breeding or market show, NOT both shows, showmanship animals included.
- 16. Animals used for showmanship must be owned or leased by the exhibitor.

Department 11 Section 2-2 Goats – Junior Market & Meat Breeding

- 17. Mature bucks must be able to be penned on the fairgrounds around the does in surrounding pens without causing damage to pens with head ramming, body checking, ect. and/or jumping pen panels. Bucks must be able to be handled and managed easily by handlers and exhibitors around showgrounds and in the show ring. Superintendent and/or judge has the right to dismiss any mature buck entries from fairgrounds, animals class or the whole show if they feel safety of the exhibitor/ handler, or others around may be at risk.
- 18. Prohibited practices and substances:
 - a. Attaching any objects, including hair or hair substitutes, fibers, cloth, or any other object to the animal for the purpose of altering the perception of the animal.

All exhibitors are:

- subject to the General Rules and Regulations
- expected to adhere to the Code of Show Ring Ethics and Guidelines for the Care of Animals
- required to comply with the General Livestock Health Requirements

MARKET SHOWMANSHIP:

	CLASS	1 st	2 nd	3 rd	4 th & over
01	Senior Showmanship (ages 14-18)	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00
02	Intermediate Showmanship (ages 11-13)	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00
03	Junior Showmanship (ages 8-10)	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00
04	Novice Showmanship (first year showing)	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00
05	Grand Champion Showmanship	ROSE	ROSETTE		
06	Reserve Grand Champion Showmanship	ROSE	ROSETTE		

DEPT 11-2-1 YOUTH MARKET GOATS

CLASS		1 st	2 nd	3 rd	4 th & o	ver
07	Lightweight	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00	
80	Heavy Lightweight	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00	
09	Champion Lightweight Goat	ROSETTE				
10	Reserve Champion Lightweight Goat	ROSETTE				
11	Light Middleweight	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00	
12	Middleweight	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00	
13	Heavy Middleweight		14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00
14	Champion Middleweight Goat	ROSETTE				
15	Reserve Champion Middleweight Goat	ROSETTE				
16	Light Heavyweight	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00	
17	Heavyweight	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00	
18	Champion Heavyweight Goat	ROSETTE				
19	Reserve Champion Heavyweight Goat	ROSETTE				
20	Champion Market Goat	ROSETTE				
21	Reserve Champion Market Goat	ROSE	TTE			

Department 11 Section 2-2

Goats - Junior Market & Meat Breeding

22	Lightweight Pair of Market Goats	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00		
23	Light Middleweight Pair of Market Goats	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00		
24	Middleweight Pair of Market Goats	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00		
25	Middle Heavyweight Pair of Market Goats	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00		
26	Heavyweight Pair of Market Goats	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00		
27	Champion Pair of Market Goats	ROSE	ROSETTE				
28	Reserve Champion Pair of Market Goats	ROSETTE					

BREEDING SHOWMANSHIP

	CLASS	1 st	2 nd	3 rd	4 th & over	
28	Kiddie Showmanship (ages 4-7)	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00	
29	Senior Showmanship (ages 14-18)	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00	
30	Intermediate Showmanship (ages 11-13)	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00	
31	Junior Showmanship (ages 8-10)	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00	
32	Novice Showmanship (first year showing)	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00	
33	Grand Champion Showmanship	ROSETTE				
34	Reserve Grand Champion Showmanship	ROSETTE				
35	Adult Showmanship (ages over 18)	Ribbon and prizes				

DEPT 11-2-2 YOUTH MEAT BREEDING GOATS

	CLASS	1 st	2 nd	3 rd	4 th & over			
36	Junior Buck – 0 under 3 months of age	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00			
37	Junior Buck – 3 under 6 months of age	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00			
38	Junior Buck – 6 under 9 months of age	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00			
39	Junior Buck – 9 under 12 months of age	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00			
40	Junior Buck Champion	ROSET1	ΓΕ					
41	Junior Buck Reserve Champion	ROSE	ГТЕ					
42	Yearling Buck- 12 under 16 months of age	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00			
43	Yearling Buck – 16 under 20 months of age	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00			
44	Yearling Buck – 20 under 24 months of age	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00			
45	Champion Yearling Buck	ROSETT	ROSETTE					
46	Reserve Champion Yearling Buck	ROSETTE						
47	Senior Buck – 24 under 30 months	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00			
48	Senior Buck – 30 under 36 months	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00			
49	Senior Buck – 36 months and greater	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00			
50	Champion Senior Buck	ROSETTE						
51	Reserve Champion Senior Buck	ROSETTE						
52	Grand Champion Buck	ROSETTE						
53	Reserve Grand Champion Buck	ROSET	TE					
54	Junior Doe - 0 under 3 months of age	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00			
55	Junior Doe – 3 under 6 months of age	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00			
56	Junior Doe – 6 under 9 months of age	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00			

Department 11 Section 2-2

Goats - Junior Market & Meat Breeding

57 58 59	Junior Doe – 9 under 12 months of age Junior Champion Reserve Junior Champion	14.00 ROSET		11.00	9.00		
60	Yearling Doe – 12 under 16 months of age	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00		
61	Yearling Doe – 16 under 20 months of age	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00		
62	Yearling Doe – 20 under 24 months of age	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00		
63	Yearling Champion		ROSETTE				
64	Reserve Yearling Champion	ROSE	ΓΤΕ				
65	Senior Doe – 24 under 30 months	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00		
66	Senior Doe – 30 under 36 months	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00		
67	Senior Doe – 36 months and greater	14.00	13.00	11.00	9.00		
68	Senior Doe Champion	ROSETTE					
69	Reserve Senior Doe Champion	ROSETTE					
70	Grand Champion Meat Breeding Doe	ROSETTE					
71	Reserve Grand Champion Meat Breeding Doe	ROSE					
72	Dam and Daughter	8.00	7.00	6.00	5.00		
' -	(Doe and One Offspring owned by the same ex		7.00	0.00	0.00		
73	Junior Doe Pairs	8.00	7.00	6.00	5.00		
	(Doe and One Offspring owned by the same e	exhibitor)					
74	Senior Doe Pairs	8.00	7.00	6.00	5.00		
(Doe and One Offspring owned by the same exhibitor)							
75	Meat Breeding Herd	8.00	7.00	6.00	5.00		
	(Three female goats owned by the same exhibitor)						